



NG9-1-1 Institute Board of Directors Elects Neil Horden, Federal Engineering Chief Consultant

FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA, October 12, 2017— The NG9-1-1 Institute has elected Mr. Neil Horden, Chief Consultant of Federal Engineering, Inc. (*FE*), to their Board of Directors filling one of the "Member at Large" positions. Mr. Horden's term will run through September 2019.

The NG9-1-1 Institute assists the Congressional NextGen 9-1-1 Caucus by serving as a broad educational resource on issues important to the effective operation and advancement of NG9-1-1 services and systems. The objective of the NG9-1-1 Institute is to advance the rapid implementation of NG9-1-1 in order to promote more effective emergency response, improve public safety, and advance national security interests. The Institute works to educate Congressional Members and their staff on issues that may impact timely and effective NG9-1-1 implementation. Founded in 2003, the Institute continues to be a valued resource for Members of Congress and their staff. The NG9-1-1 Institute has members from throughout the nation including public safety officials, telecommunication and industry professionals, policy makers, academia, and concerned citizens.

Mr. Ronald F. Bosco, *FE's* President and CEO, stated; "The NG9-1-1 Institute is an important component of the relationship between our elected leaders in Congress and those striving to advance the implementation of NG9-1-1. We are pleased that the Institute has recognized Neil Horden's value in assisting them in their many critical tasks. Neil's wide range of public safety communications experience and commercial enterprise background will benefit the Institute and all of public safety."

Mr. Horden has been with Federal Engineering since 2004 and serves as Chief Consultant. He is a 35-year veteran of the wireless communications industry. Prior to joining Federal Engineering, he was a Technology Strategy Manager with Motorola's Cellular Subscriber Division. While at Motorola, he held various roles in both the Land Mobile Products Sector and iDEN Subscriber division, including systems engineering, sales engineering, and product management.

Mr. Horden is a member of the Association of Public Safety Communications Officials (APCO) International, the Institute of Electrical and Electronic Engineers (IEEE), and the Radio Club of America (RCA). He is a member of the board of directors of the Project 25 Technology Interest Group (PTIG) where he served as their Program Manager from 2003 through 2009. In addition, he serves on the Editorial Advisory Board of MissionCritical Communications magazine, and the APCO Commercial Advisory Council. He also participates in National Public Safety Telecommunications (NPSTC) working groups, and on APCO standards development committees.

Federal Engineering is the leading, nationwide firm providing analysis, design, procurement, and implementation support for public safety and public service communications. *FE* provides consulting services involving LTE as well as traditional VHF, UHF, 700 MHz, 800 MHz, 900 MHz and 4.9GHz mobile radio systems. *FE* also supports FirstNet planning for the Nationwide Public Safety Broadband Network. Since 1983, *FE* has completed thousands of projects for 46 state governments, as well as numerous local and federal government clients.

Federal Engineering, Inc., recently added the L.R. Kimball public safety communications consulting practice to the firm. *FE* now offers the services of a worldwide leader in public safety answering point (PSAP) consulting. With *FE/Kimball*, jurisdictions can rely upon one firm for virtually all of their consulting needs in E9-1-1, NG9-1-1, PSAPs, Emergency Call Centers, and Emergency Operations Centers as well as land mobile radio voice, wireless data, broadband, backhaul, and emerging LTE mobile communications systems.

Federal Engineering, Inc. • 10600 Arrowhead Drive, Fairfax, VA 22030 Phone: 703-359-8200 • Fax: 703-359-8204 • Web: www.fedeng.com For more information email: info@fedeng.com